Resolution No. 2021-14

Township of New Britain Bucks County, Pennsylvania

Act 537 – Special Study and Revision to the Official Sewage Facilities Plan as Prepared by the Chalfont-New Britain Township Joint Sewage Authority for New Britain Township (hereinafter "the Municipality").

WHEREAS, Section 5 of the Act of January 24, 1966, P.L. 1535, No. 537, known as the "Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act," as amended, and the Rules and Regulations of the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) adopted thereunder, Chapter 71 of Title 25 of the Pennsylvania Code, requires the Municipality to adopt an Official Sewage Facilities Plan providing for sewage services adequate to prevent contamination of water and/or environmental health hazards with sewage wastes, and to revise said plan whenever it is necessary to meet the sewage disposal needs of the Municipality and

WHEREAS, the Chalfont-New Britain Township Joint Sewage Authority has prepared an Act 537-Special Study which provides for sewage facilities to certain planned and /or previously allocated areas and potential future developments within the designated service area in New Britain Township, and

WHEREAS, New Britain Township finds that the Act 537 – Special Study described above conforms to applicable zoning, subdivision, other municipal ordinances and plans, and to a comprehensive program of pollution control and water quality management.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Supervisors of the Township of New Britain Township hereby adopt and submit to the Department of Environmental Protection for its approval the Act 537 – Special Study as a revision of the "Official Plan" of the Municipality, the above referenced Sewage Facilities Plan. The Municipality, in conjunction with the Authority herby assures the Department of the complete and timely implementation of the said plan as required by law. (Section 5, Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act as amended).

Based on the study, the alternative choice to be implemented for New Britain Township is the relocation of Sewage Pumping Station No. 4 and the preparation of public sanitary sewer facilities to certain planned and or previously allocated areas and potential future developments within the designated service area in the Township.

ADOPTED as a resolution by the Supervisors of New Britain Township this 21st day of June.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF NEW BRITAIN TOWNSHIP

Chairman	
Vice-Chair	(Township Seal)
Member	
Member	
	Attest:
Member	Townshin Manager